)
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER51
PERSONS DOING BUSINESS
WITH CASINO LICENSEES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63c, 69a, 70a, 70b, 70i, 92 and 94.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.356, effective September 7, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2793(a), 38 N.J.R. 4251(a).
Chapter Expiration Date .
Chapter 51, Persons Doing Business with Casino Licensees, expires
on September 7, 2011.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 51, Advertising, was adopted as R.1978 d.14, effective Janu-
ary 23, 1978. See: 9 N.J.R. 603(a), 10 N.J.R. 82(a). Chapter 51 was
recodified as N.J.A.C. 19:43-14 by R.1992 d.500, effective December
21, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 3225(a), 24 N.J.R. 4563(a). See, also, Chapter
43 Historical Note for rulemaking IIlSTORY of Advertising rules.
Chapter 51, Persons Doing Business with Casino Licensees, was
adopted as R.1978 d.50 and codified as N.J.A.C. 19:43 (Chapter 43,
Casino Service Industries), effective February 16, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
4(b), 10 N.J.R. 128(c). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 43 was readopted as R.1984 d.187, effective April 27, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 515(a), 16 N.J.R. 1285(a). Pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978), Chapter 43 was readopted as R.1989 d.281, effective
April 27, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 705(a), 21 N.J.R. 1525(a). Chapter 43
was retitled and recodified as N.J.A.C. 19:51 by R.1992 d.500, effective
December 21, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 3225(a), 24 N.J.R. 4563(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 51, Persons Doing
Business with Casino Licensees, was readopted as R.1994 d.258, ef-
fective April 27, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1212(a), 26 N.J.R. 2478(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 51, Persons Doing
Business with Casino Licensees, was readopted as R.1996 d.420, ef-
fective August 12, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 3247(a), 28 N.J.R. 4114(a).
Subchapter 2, gaming Schools, was adopted as R.1997 d.l, effective
January 6, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R. 4570(a), 29 N.J.R. 157(a).
Chapter 51, Persons Doing Business with Casino Licensees, was re-
adopted as R.2001 d.316, effective August 10, 2001. See: 33 N.J.R.
2060(a), 33 N.J.R. 3039(a).
Chapter 51, Persons Doing Business with Casino Licensees, was re-
adopted as R.2006 d.356, effective September 7, 2006. See: Source and
Effective Date.

enterprise licensed in accordance with sections 92a and b of
the Act, who solicits the goods and services or business
thereof.
"Security business" or "casino security service" means any
non-governmental enterprise providing physical security ser-
vices to a casino, a casino licensee, to an approved hotel or to
any premises located within a casino hotel complex.
(b) The following words and terms, when used in this
chapter, shall have the meanings set forth in the relevant
provisions of the Casino ControlAct, N.J.S.A. 5:12-1 et seq.,
except that any reference contained therein to an applicant for
or holder of a casino license shall instead be read to refer to
an applicant for or holder of a casino service industry license:
"Holding company"
"Intermediary company"
Amended by R.1981 d.440, effective November 16, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 627(a), 13 N.J.R. 848(a).
Added "electrical or electronic" to definition of"gaming equipment".
Deleted definition of"on a regular or continuing basis".
Amended by R.1992 d.412, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2695(b), 24 N.J.R. 3738(a).
Added definition for junket enterprise.
Amended by R.1994 d.31, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4866(a), 26 N.J.R. 486(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.13 7, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5902(a), 26 N.J.R. 1373(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.352, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1371(a), 27 N.J.R. 2598(a).
Extended the definition of "Gaming equipment servicer" to include
"or repairer" and rewrote that definition.
OTHER AGENCIES
Amended by R.1997 d.l, effective January 6, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4570(a), 29 N.J.R. 157(a).
Inserted "Gaming school" and "Governmental agency".
Amended by R.1998 d.475, effective September 21, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2370(b ), 30 N.J.R. 3515(a).
In (a), added new "Inside director" and "Outside director" definitions;
and added a new (b ).
Amended by R.2007 d.117, effective April 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4669(a), 39 N.J.R. 1505(a).
In definition "Gaming equipment", inserted "automated jackpot pay-
out machines, gaming voucher systems, gaming voucher redemption
machines".

gaming monitoring systems, automated jackpot payout ma-
chines, gaming voucher systems, gaming voucher redemp-
tion machines, totalisators, pari-mutuel machines, self-
service pari-mutuel machines and credit voucher machines;
2. Schools teaching gaming and dealing techniques;
and
3. Casino credit reporting services, casino simulcasting
hub facilities and suppliers of casino security services.
Amended byR.1979 d.174, effective May 3, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 155(a), 11 N.J.R. 309(d).
Amended by R.1981 d.440, effective November 16, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 627(a), 13 N.J.R. 848(a).
Added proviso to (a). Added (c), (d) and (e).
Amended by R.1984 d.55, effective March 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 40(a), 16 N.J.R. 432(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.281, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 705(a), 21 N.J.R. 1525(a).
Entities providing gciods and services to applicants added to scope of
rule. Licensure of any business providing services required, regardless of
direct contractual relationship with applicant or licensee.
Amended by R.1991 d.299, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3203(a), 23 N.J.R. 1963(a).
In (d)l, increased $50,000 to $75,000 and in (d)2, increased $150,000
to $225,000.
Amended by R.1992 d.412, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2695(b), 24 N.J.R. 3738(a).
Added (c), requiring licensure; added (g), regarding determination of
dollars per (e).
Amended by R.1993 d.35, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 424l(b), 25 N.J.R. 368(a).
In (a), added simulcast wagering provisions. Added new (b), redesig-
nated existing (b)-(e) as (c)-(t); added new (g) and (h), redesignated
existing (t) and (g) as (i) and (j).

after the payment of an additional late filing license fee of
$250.00; or · ·
2. Immediately following a .determination that the en-
terprise is not required to be licensed as a casino service
industry or junket enterprise.
(i) No waiver of all or any portion of the 30-day period
mandated by (h)l above shall be granted by the Commission
on the ground of economic hardship or loss to the unlicensed
casino service industry orjunket enterprise in question.
New Rule, R.1994 d:220, effective May2; 1994:
See: 26 N.J.R. 339(b), 26 N.J.R. 1847(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.352, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 137l(a), 27 N;J.R. 2598(a).
In (t), in the second sentence, following "distributors · of' deleted
"gaming table layouts and". ·
Amended by R.1996 d.439, effective September 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2809(a), 28 N.J.R. 4236(a). ·
Amended by R.2001 d.25, effective January 16; 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3217(a), 33 N.J.R. 290(a).
In (e)3, increased the total dollar amount of transactions with
licensees, applicants, employees .or agents.·
Amended by R.2005 d.396; effective November 21, 2005. ·
See: 37 N.J.R. 2855(a), 37 N.J.R. 4470(a).
In (e)l, increased payment from "$75,000" to "$150,000"; in (e)2, ·
substituted "two or .more" for "all", .increased transaction amount from
"$225,000" to "$500,000, and deleted";"; deleted (e)3-5.
Amended by R.2009 d.268, effective September 8, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 2227(a), 41 N.J:R. 3314(a). . ,
In (b)6, deleted "and" at the end; in (b)7, substituted "l.25(i);" for
"19:45-l.25(i)."; added (b)8 and (b)9; in the introductory paragraph of
(e), inserted a comma following "enterprises" and deleted a comma fol-